DATE ISSUED: October 26, 2023 REPORT NO. PC-23-040

HEARING DATE: November 2, 2023

SUBJECT: La Maestra Housing for Hope, Process Five Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: PR|-1064927

OWNER/APPLICANT:  La Maestra Family Clinic, Inc., Owner / Willis Environmental Planning, Applicant

SUMMARY
Issue: Should the Planning Commission recommend that City Council approve a Conditional
Use Permit to demolish 2,770 square feet of existing structures and construct a four-story,
14,945 square-foot multi-dwelling unit affordable housing development that will include 20
transitional dwelling units, one onsite manager dwelling unit, and associated site
improvements on a 0.11-acre site at 4135 Fairmount Avenue within the Mid-City/City Heights

Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation:

1. Recommend to the City Council to APPROVE a resolution determining that the project
be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines section 15332 (In-fill Development Projects); and

2. Recommend to the City Council to APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913.

Fiscal Considerations: None with this action. All costs associated with the processing of this
application are recovered through a deposit account funded by the applicant.

Housing Impact Statement: The project will provide 20 transitional dwelling units and one on-
site manager dwelling unit. The project provides that 100 percent of the transitional dwelling
units be affordable to low-income households at or below 60 percent of the area median
income for a period of 55 years.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On November 7, 2022, the Mid-City/City
Heights Community Planning Group voted 13-1-0 to recommend approval of the project
without conditions (Attachment 8).



https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC22&capID2=00000&capID3=02QL6&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=

Environmental Impact: The project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15332 (In-
fill Development Projects).

BACKGROUND:

Location:
The 0.11-acre project site is located at 4135 Fairmount Avenue within an urbanized area in the
Mid-City/City Heights Community Plan area (Attachments 1-3).

Existing Uses:
The La Maestra Family Clinic owns the site and operates the Substance Use Disorder Program

in the existing structures. The existing structures do not have any residential tenants, nor have
they been occupied within the past five years by persons and/or families of low income, very
low income, or moderate income. In addition, none of the structures have contained rental
dwelling units that are rent restricted by law or covenant to persons and/or families of low
income, very low income, or moderate income.

Adjacent Uses:
The project site is located on a mixed-use block with a variety of land uses, including a two-

story office building to the north, a two-story house and community garden to the south, other
single-family residences along the mixed-use block, and a three-story church at the southern
corner of Fairmount Avenue and Polk Avenue.

Community Plan:

The General Plan designates the site as Multiple-Use and the City Heights/Mid-City Community
Plan designates the site as Commercial and Mixed Use, which allows up to 29 dwelling units
per acre with a mixed-use bonus of up to 43 dwelling units per acre.

Zoning:

The site is in the Central Urbanized Planned District (CUPD) CU-2-3 Zone, Parking Standards
Transit Priority Area, Transit Area Overlay Zone, Complete Communities Housing Solutions
(FAR Tier 3), Complete Communities Mobility Choices (Mobility Zone 2), and Sustainable
Development Area.

Transit:
The project site is located within 0.5 miles of 10 transit stops that serve various routes,
including Bus Routes 7, 10, 13, and 965; Rapid Routes 60 and 235.



DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The La Maestra Housing for Hope Project (Project) (Attachment 10) consists of demolishing
2,770 square feet of existing structures and constructing a four-story, 14,945-square-foot
multi-dwelling unit affordable housing development, which will include 20 transitional
dwelling units, one onsite manager dwelling unit, and associated site improvements. The
project provides that 100 percent of the transitional dwelling units be affordable to low-
income households at or below 60 percent of the area median income for a period of 55 years.
The project will provide transitional housing and support services for individuals suffering
from substance use, including the homeless. The project also includes office space for case
and on-site managers, a group therapy room, storage and laundry room, covered deck, and a
rooftop solar photovoltaic system.

Use:

The proposed transitional housing use is allowed within the CUPD CU-2-3 Zone with a
Conditional Use Permit per San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 155.0238, Table 155-
02C, Transitional Housing for seven or more persons. SDMC Section 141.0313 requires the
proposed use comply with the requirements for uses defined as Transitional Housing
Facilities.

Density:
The underlying CUPD CU-2-3 Zone allows a maximum density of one dwelling unit for each

1,000 square feet of lot area (43 dwelling units per acre), per SDMC Table 155-02D. The site is
approximately 4,527 square feet which allows a total of five dwelling units. The Community
Plan designates the site as Commercial and Mixed Use, which allows up to 29 dwelling units
per acre with a mixed-use bonus of up to 43 dwelling units per acre. The project is also within
a Sustainable Development Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent density bonus
regulations per SDMC Section 143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing Regulations) and is granted
unlimited density, per SDMC Section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

Height:
The Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0740(e)) allow a height increase of

three stories or 33 feet above the base zone maximum height. The project will have a height
of approximately 51.5 feet. The underlying CU-2-3 Zone allows a maximum height of 50 feet.

Floor Area Ratio:

The project also includes a deviation from the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) (SDMC section
155.0242, Table 155-02D) to allow an FAR of 3.3 (from the 1.0 FAR maximum) for a 14,945
square-foot building on the site. Per SDMC section 143.0740(a)(1), the FAR deviation is allowed
as a development incentive for developing a 100 percent affordable housing development
exclusive of the one onsite manager dwelling unit.




Affordable Housing:

The Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0720(a)) requires the project to enter
into a written agreement with the San Diego Housing Commission and secured by a deed of
trust which incorporates applicable affordability conditions consistent with the SDMC. The
agreement will specify that the project shall provide 20 affordable dwelling units with
rents/prices to low-income households at or below 60 percent of the area median income for
a period of 55 years.

Multiple Habitat Planning Area:
The project site does not contain sensitive biological resources and is not within or adjacent
to the Multiple Habitat Planning Area.

Drainage:
Drainage for the project complies with the City's drainage regulations and standards.

Waste Management:
Staff has reviewed and accepted a Waste Management Plan that concluded that the project is
not anticipated to exceed the threshold for solid waste generation.

Historic:

Staff evaluated the existing structures for historic significance since they are more than 45
years old. Staff determined that the property does not meet the local designation criteria as
an individually significant resource under any adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria.

Community Plan/General Plan Analysis:

General Plan - Land Use and Community Character Element:

The General Plan designates the project site as Multiple-Use. This designation is intended to
provide housing in a mixed-use setting. The project's transitional housing use is consistent
with the intent of the Multiple-Use designation. The General Plan also calls for the provision
of a variety of housing types and sizes with varying levels of affordability in order to further
the City's goal of achieving balanced communities and equitable development (Policy LU-H.3).
The 20 transitional units provided by the project will be deed-restricted for a period of 55 years
for households at or below 60 percent of the area median income and increase the City's
affordable housing supply. Additionally, the General Plan encourages transit-supportive
density and design (Policy LU-A.7.b). The project will increase the number of homes available
within two blocks of El Cajon Boulevard, which is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.
The project is consistent with City-wide land use policies and furthers the implementation of
the City of Villages Strategy.

General Plan - Housing Element:

The project is consistent with the Housing Element goals that facilitate the construction of
quality housing (Goal 1) and provide new affordable housing (Goal 3). The Housing Element
encourages programs aimed at housing vulnerable and special needs populations (Objective
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E) and promotes a diversity of housing available to all income groups across all communities
(Objective 1). The Housing Element also supports affordable housing developments and
services for individuals that are homeless (Policy HE-E.2). The project’s provision of transitional
housing is a specific target that is consistent with the Housing Element. The additional homes
will add to the City's housing stock and contribute towards addressing the City-wide affordable
housing crises, which is consistent with the policies of the General Plan and the Housing
Element.

General Plan - Urban Design Element:

The project is consistent with General Plan urban design policy (UD-A.6) to facilitate the
development of a pedestrian-oriented environment. The project is consistent with the General
Plan policy of providing building entries that are prominent, visible, and well-located (Policy
UD-A.6.c). The street-facing frontage will consist of wood, stucco, and Low-E coated glass, and
the building entry will be prominent and visible with illuminated building signage. Units on the
first floor of the building will be served by a concrete path, and the frontage will be lined with
landscaping including shrubs and trees.

Parking will also be located along the rear, consistent with the General Plan policy of creating
appealing streetscapes that enhance the pedestrian experience (Policy UD-A.6.e and UD-
A.12.a). The project will provide a van accessible parking space (compliant with the Americans
with Disabilities Act) with electrical vehicle charging station adjacent to the rear alley.

Community Plan - Land Use:

The City Heights/Mid-City Community Plan (Community Plan) designates the site as
Commercial and Mixed Use, which allows up to 29 dwelling units per acre with a mixed-use
bonus of up to 43 dwelling units per acre. The project is also within a Sustainable Development
Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent density bonus regulations per SDMC Section
143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing Regulations) and is granted unlimited density, per SDMC
Section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

The project use is consistent with the Community Plan goal of encouraging new housing
construction in a variety of types and sizes in order to meet the needs of future residents in
all socio-economic brackets (p. 95). The Community Plan also encourages the placement of
new subsidized housing, social services, and residential care facilities along transportation
corridors (p. 95). The project will provide transitional dwelling units to support vulnerable and
special needs populations. These transitional dwelling units are located two blocks from El
Cajon Boulevard, which is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.

Community Plan - Natural and Cultural Resources:

The project site is disturbed and located within an urban area. The project's surroundings are
also developed with a variety of office, residential, and religious facility uses. The project will
not encroach upon the natural resources identified in the Community Plan, which includes a
canyon, hillside, and creek-side natural wildlife habitats (p. 58).




The Community Plan seeks to improve air quality through the promotion of non-polluting
forms of transportation and supports physical improvements to facilitate pedestrian access
and bicycling (p. 59). The project will install a wider sidewalk that will improve the pedestrian
environment and further the long-range vision for Fairmount Avenue as discussed below.

Community Plan - Transportation:

The Community Plan identifies Fairmount Avenue as a two-lane one-way (northbound) major
street with Class Il bicycle lanes (p. 139 and p. 150). In response to this Community Plan policy,
the project will provide a 4.5-foot dedication that will result in the development of a 12-foot
minimum parkway (six-foot wide landscaping with six-foot wide sidewalk) along the project
frontage. The projectis also consistent with the Community Plan goal of locating this type of
residential land use along a transportation corridor (p. 95). El Cajon Boulevard, located two
blocks north from the project site, is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.

Community Plan - Urban Design:

The Community Plan recommends the prioritization of pedestrian movement along
Fairmount Avenue and encourages the provision of wider sidewalks (p. 79). The project
implements a wider sidewalk along its main frontage on Fairmount Avenue.

Required Permit:

Pursuant to SDMC section 155.0238, Table 155-02C and 141.0313, a decision for construction
of a transitional housing development of seven or more people shall be made in accordance
with a Process Five Conditional Use Permit which is a City Council decision. Before the project
is considered by the City Council, the request shall be presented to the City's Planning
Commission for a recommendation, pursuant to SDMC section 112.0509.

The Conditional Use Permit contains specific conditions of approval with the intent that the
use be developed so as to fully protect the public health, safety and welfare (SDMC Section
126.0301). Permit conditions include the following:

e The name and emergency contact of an operator or manager be posted outside the
facility in a location visible to the public;

e Requiring on-site supervision of the premises at all times, including having one staff
member on the premises 24 hours per day;

e Submitting a Description of Services and Property Management Plan to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department;

e Dedicating a 4.5 feet of public right-of-way along Fairmount Avenue and constructing
a 12 foot wide parkway;

¢ Implementing a Water Pollution Control Plan;
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e Obtaining an Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement for all private
improvements within the public right-of-way;

e Developing a City standard curb, gutter and sidewalk;
e Maintenance of all landscape improvements;

e All proposed water and sewer facilities within the public right-of-way shall be complete
and operational prior to certificate of occupancy; and

e All public water lines serving the project must pass through a private backflow
prevention device.

Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the proposed project and all issues identified through the review process
have been resolved in conformance with the adopted City Council policies and regulations of
the Land Development Code. Staff has provided draft resolutions and conditions of approval
and recommends that the Planning Commission recommend to the City Council approval of
the project.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Recommend that the City Council APPROVE a resolution determining that the project be
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-fill Development Projects) and APPROVE Conditional
Use Permit No. 3182913, with modifications.

2. Recommend that the City Council NOT APPROVE a resolution determining that the
project be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-fill Development Projects), and NOT
APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913, if the findings required to approve the
project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Renee Mezo Xavier Del Valle
Assistant Deputy Director Development Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department



Tait Galloway
Deputy Director
Planning Department
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ATTACHMENT 4
RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE
A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
GRANTING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 3182913 FOR THE
LA MAESTRA HOUSING FOR HOPE PROJECT - PRJ-1064927

WHEREAS, LA MAESTRA FAMILY CLINIC INC., a California Non-Profit Corporation,
Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a Conditional Use Permit to
demolish existing structures and construct a four-story, 14,945-square-foot multi-dwelling unit
affordable housing development that will include 20 transitional dwelling units, one onsite manager
dwelling unit, and associated site improvements known as the La Maestra Housing for Hope project
located at 4135 Fairmount Avenue, and legally described as the South 12.50 feet of Lot 14 and all of
Lot 15 in Block 56 of Fairmount addition to City Heights, in the City of San Diego, County of San
Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 1035, filed in the Office of the County
Recorder of San Diego County March 8, 1907, in the Mid-City/City Heights Community Plan area in
the Central Urbanized Planned District (CUPD) CU-2-3 Zone, Complete Communities Housing
Solutions (FAR Tier 3), Complete Communities Mobility Choices (Mobility Zone 2), Parking Standards
Transit Priority Area, and Transit Area Overlay Zone within the Mid-City/City Heights Community Plan
(Community Plan) area; and

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2023, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego
considered Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913, and pursuant to Resolution No. [vote count]-PC
voted to recommend approval of the Permit; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 280(a)(2) this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor
because this matter requires the City Council to act as a quasi-judicial body and where a public

hearing was required by law implicating due process rights of individuals affected by the decision

Page 1 of 9



ATTACHMENT 4

and where the Council was required by law to consider evidence at the hearing and to make legal
findings based on the evidence presented; and

WHEREAS, the matter was set for public hearing on , testimony

having been heard, evidence having been submitted, and the City Council having fully considered
the matter and being fully advised concerning the same; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Resolution based on the
information provided by City staff, with the understanding that the information is complete, true,
and accurate NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following

findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0305]

1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project consists of demolishing 2,770 square-feet of existing structures and
constructing a four-story, 14,945-square-foot multi-dwelling unit affordable housing
development, which will include 20 transitional dwelling units, one onsite manager
dwelling unit, and associated site improvements. The project will provide that 100
percent of the transitional dwelling units be affordable to low-income households at
or below 60 percent of the area median income. The project will be managed by the
La Maestra Family Clinic to provide transitional housing and support services for
individuals suffering from substance use including the homeless.

The General Plan designates the project site as Multiple-Use. This designation is
intended to provide housing in a mixed-use setting. The project’s transitional
housing use is consistent with the intent of the Multiple-Use designation. The
General Plan also calls for the provision of a variety of housing types and sizes with
varying levels of affordability in order to further the City's goal of achieving balanced
communities and equitable development (Policy LU-H.3). The 20 transitional units
provided by the project will be deed-restricted for a period of 55 years for
households at or below 60 percent of the area median income and increase the
City's affordable housing supply. Additionally, the General Plan encourages transit-
supportive density and design (Policy LU-A.7.b). The project will increase the number
of homes available within two blocks of El Cajon Boulevard, which is a transit
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ATTACHMENT 4

corridor served by multiple bus lines. The project is consistent with City-wide land
use policies and furthers the implementation of the City of Villages Strategy.

The project is consistent with the Housing Element goals that facilitate the
construction of quality housing (Goal 1) and provide new affordable housing (Goal 3).
The Housing Element encourages programs aimed at housing vulnerable and special
needs populations (Objective E) and promotes a diversity of housing available to all
income groups across all communities (Objective I). The Housing Element also
supports affordable housing developments and services for individuals that are
homeless (Policy HE-E.2). The project’s provision of transitional housing is a specific
target that is consistent with the Housing Element. The additional homes will add to
the City's housing stock and contribute towards addressing the City-wide affordable
housing crises, which is consistent with the policies of the General Plan and the
Housing Element.

The project is consistent with General Plan urban design policy (UD-A.6) to facilitate
the development of a pedestrian-oriented environment. The project is consistent
with the General Plan policy of providing building entries that are prominent, visible,
and well-located (Policy UD-A.6.c). The street-facing frontage will consist of wood,
stucco, and Low-E coated glass, and the building entry will be prominent and visible
with illuminated building signage. Units on the first floor of the building will be
served by a concrete path, and the frontage will be lined with landscaping including
shrubs and trees. Parking will also be located along the rear, consistent with the
General Plan policy of creating appealing streetscapes that enhance the pedestrian
experience (Policy UD-A.6.e and UD-A.12.a). The project will provide a van accessible
parking space (compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act) with electrical
vehicle charging station adjacent to the rear alley.

The City Heights/Mid-City Community Plan (Community Plan) designates the site as
Commercial and Mixed Use, which allows up to 29 dwelling units per acre with a
mixed-use bonus of up to 43 dwelling units per acre. The project is also within a
Sustainable Development Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent density bonus
regulations per SDMC Section 143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing Regulations) and is
granted unlimited density, per SDMC Section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

The project use is consistent with the Community Plan goal of encouraging new
housing construction in a variety of types and sizes in order to meet the needs of
future residents in all socio-economic brackets (p. 95). The Community Plan also
encourages the placement of new subsidized housing, social services, and residential
care facilities along transportation corridors (p. 95). The project will provide
transitional dwelling units to support vulnerable and special needs populations.
These transitional dwelling units are located two blocks from El Cajon Boulevard,
which is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.

The project site is disturbed and located within an urban area. The project’s

surroundings are also developed with a variety of office, residential, and religious
facility uses. The project will not encroach upon the natural resources identified in
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ATTACHMENT 4

the Community Plan, which includes a canyon, hillside, and creek-side natural wildlife
habitats (p. 58). The Community Plan seeks to improve air quality through the
promotion of non-polluting forms of transportation and supports physical
improvements to facilitate pedestrian access and bicycling (p. 59). The Community
Plan recommends the prioritization of pedestrian movement along Fairmount
Avenue and encourages the provision of wider sidewalks (p. 79). The project
implements a wider sidewalk along its main frontage on Fairmount Avenue.

The Community Plan also identifies Fairmount Avenue as a two-lane one-way
(northbound) major street with Class Il bicycle lanes (p. 139 and p. 150). In response
to this Community Plan policy, the project will provide a 4.5-foot dedication that will
result in the development of a 12-foot minimum parkway (six-foot wide landscaping
with six-foot wide sidewalk) along the project frontage. The project is also consistent
with the Community Plan goal of locating this type of residential land use along a
transportation corridor (p. 95). El Cajon Boulevard, located two blocks north from the
project site, is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines. Therefore, the
proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The project site is developed and does not contain sensitive biological resources and
is not within or adjacent to the City's Multiple Habitat Planning Area. Drainage for the
project complies with the City's drainage regulations and standards. Staff has also
reviewed and accepted a Waste Management Plan that determined that the project
is not anticipated to exceed the threshold for solid waste generation. The project will
provide improvements that comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
including a van accessible parking space with electrical vehicle (EV) charging station
adjacent to the rear alley with overhead gate to access the site, and ground floor
security and front/in-take offices. The project will also install a nine-foot high steel
security fence with anti-climb metal screen and lockable gate surrounding the
structure.

The project permit also contains specific conditions of approval with the intent that
the use be developed so as to fully protect the public health, safety and welfare
(SDMC Section 126.0301). Permit requirements include requiring that the name and
emergency contact of an operator or manager be posted outside the facility in a
location visible to the public; requiring on-site supervision of the premises at all
times, including having one staff member on the premises 24 hours per day;
submitting a Description of Services and Property Management Plan to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department; dedicating a 4.5 feet of public
right-of-way along Fairmount Avenue and constructing a 12-foot wide parkway;
implementing a Water Pollution Control Plan; obtaining an Encroachment
Maintenance and Removal Agreement for all private improvements within the public
right-of-way; developing a City standard curb, gutter and sidewalk; maintenance of
all landscape improvements; all proposed water and sewer facilities within the public
right-of-way shall be complete and operational prior to certificate of occupancy; all
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ATTACHMENT 4

public water lines serving the project must pass through a private backflow
prevention device; and any damages caused to the City's public water and sewer
facilities which are due to the activities associated with this project shall be repaired
or reconstructed. Therefore, the proposed development will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The existing structures are more than 45 years old, requiring City staff to evaluate
the proposal for historic significance. Staff determined that the property does not
meet the local designation criteria as an individually significant resource under any
adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria. None of the existing structures have
been occupied within the past five years by persons and/or families of low income,
very low income, or moderate income. In addition, none of the structures have
contained rental dwelling units that are rent restricted by law or covenant to persons
and/or families of low income, very low income, or moderate income. There are no
existing tenants.

Per San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 155.0238, Table 155-02C, Transitional
Housing for seven or more persons is an allowable use within the CU-2-3 Zone with a
conditional use permit, and shall comply with the requirements for Transitional
Housing Facilities, per SDMC section 141.0313. The underlying CU-2-3 Zone
authorizes a maximum density of one dwelling unit for each 1,000 square-feet of lot
area (43 dwelling units per acre), per SDMC Table 155-02D. The site is approximately
4,527 square feet which allows a total of five dwelling units. The project is also
located within a Sustainable Development Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent
density bonus regulations per SDMC Section 143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing
Regulations) and is granted unlimited density, per SDMC section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

The City's Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0740(e)) allow a height
increase of three stories or 33 feet above the base zone maximum height. The
project will have a height of approximately 51.5 feet. The underlying CU-2-3 Zone
allows a maximum of 50 feet. The project also includes a deviation from the
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) (SDMC section 155.0242, Table 155-02D) to allow an
FAR of 3.3 (from 1.0 maximum) to support a total of 14,945 square-feet of
development on the site. Per SDMC section 143.0740(a)(1), the FAR deviation is
allowed as a development incentive for developing a 100 percent affordable housing
development exclusive of the one onsite manager dwelling unit.

The project will provide 20 transitional dwelling units and one onsite manager
dwelling unit. The project provides that 100 percent of the transitional dwelling units
be affordable to low-income households at or below 60 percent of the area median
income. The Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0720(a)) requires
that the project enter into a written agreement with the San Diego Housing
Commission and secured by a deed of trust which incorporates applicable
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affordability conditions consistent with the SDMC. The agreement will specify that
the project shall provide 20 transitional dwelling units with rents/prices to low-
income households at/below 60 percent of area median income for a period of 55
years. Therefore, the proposed development will comply with the regulations of the
Land Development Code, including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

Per San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 155.0238, Table 155-02C, Transitional
Housing for seven or more persons is an allowable use within the CU-2-3 Zone with a
conditional use permit, and shall comply with the requirements for Transitional
Housing Facilities, per SDMC section 141.0313. The underlying CU-2-3 Zone
authorizes a maximum density of one dwelling unit for each 1,000 square-feet of lot
area (43 dwelling units per acre), per SDMC Table 155-02D. The site is approximately
4,527 square feet which allows a total of five dwelling units. The project is also
located within a Sustainable Development Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent
density bonus regulations per SDMC Section 143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing
Regulations) and is granted unlimited density, per SDMC section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

The City's Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0740(e)) allow a height
increase of three stories or 33 feet above the base zone maximum height. The
project will have a height of approximately 51.5 feet. The underlying CU-2-3 Zone
allows a maximum of 50 feet. The project also includes a deviation from the
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) (SDMC section 155.0242, Table 155-02D) to allow an
FAR of 3.3 (from 1.0 maximum) to support a total of 14,945 square-feet of
development on the site. Per SDMC section 143.0740(a)(1), the FAR deviation is
allowed as a development incentive for developing a 100 percent affordable housing
development exclusive of the one onsite manager dwelling unit.

The General Plan designates the project site as Multiple-Use. This designation is
intended to provide housing in a mixed-use setting. The project's transitional
housing use is consistent with the intent of the Multiple-Use designation. The
General Plan also calls for the provision of a variety of housing types and sizes with
varying levels of affordability in order to further the City's goal of achieving balanced
communities and equitable development (Policy LU-H.3). The 20 transitional units
provided by the project will be deed-restricted for a period of 55 years for
households at or below 60 percent of the area median income and increase the
City's affordable housing supply. Additionally, the General Plan encourages transit-
supportive density and design (Policy LU-A.7.b). The project will increase the number
of homes available within two blocks of El Cajon Boulevard, which is a transit
corridor served by multiple bus lines. The project is consistent with City-wide land
use policies and furthers the implementation of the City of Villages Strategy.

The project is consistent with the Housing Element goals that facilitate the

construction of quality housing (Goal 1) and provide new affordable housing (Goal 3).
The Housing Element encourages programs aimed at housing vulnerable and special
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needs populations (Objective E) and promotes a diversity of housing available to all
income groups across all communities (Objective 1). The Housing Element also
supports affordable housing developments and services for individuals that are
homeless (Policy HE-E.2). The project's provision of transitional housing is a specific
target that is consistent with the Housing Element. The additional homes will add to
the City's housing stock and contribute towards addressing the City-wide affordable
housing crises, which is consistent with the policies of the General Plan and the
Housing Element.

The project is consistent with General Plan urban design policy (UD-A.6) to facilitate
the development of a pedestrian-oriented environment. The project is consistent
with the General Plan policy of providing building entries that are prominent, visible,
and well-located (Policy UD-A.6.c). The street-facing frontage will consist of wood,
stucco, and Low-E coated glass, and the building entry will be prominent and visible
with illuminated building signage. Units on the first floor of the building will be
served by a concrete path, and the frontage will be lined with landscaping including
shrubs and trees. Parking will also be located along the rear, consistent with the
General Plan policy of creating appealing streetscapes that enhance the pedestrian
experience (Policy UD-A.6.e and UD-A.12.a). The project will provide a van accessible
parking space (compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act) with electrical
vehicle charging station adjacent to the rear alley.

The City Heights/Mid-City Community Plan (Community Plan) designates the site as
Commercial and Mixed Use, which allows up to 29 dwelling units per acre with a
mixed-use bonus of up to 43 dwelling units per acre. The project is also within a
Sustainable Development Area. The project utilizes the 100 percent density bonus
regulations per SDMC Section 143.0720(i) (Affordable Housing Regulations) and is
granted unlimited density, per SDMC Section 143.0720 (I)(7)(B).

The project use is consistent with the Community Plan goal of encouraging new
housing construction in a variety of types and sizes in order to meet the needs of
future residents in all socio-economic brackets (p. 95). The Community Plan also
encourages the placement of new subsidized housing, social services, and residential
care facilities along transportation corridors (p. 95). The project will provide
transitional dwelling units to support vulnerable and special needs populations.
These transitional dwelling units are located two blocks from El Cajon Boulevard,
which is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.

The project site is disturbed and located within an urban area. The project's
surroundings are also developed with a variety of office, residential, and religious
facility uses. The project will not encroach upon the natural resources identified in
the Community Plan, which includes a canyon, hillside, and creek-side natural wildlife
habitats (p. 58). The Community Plan also seeks to improve air quality through the
promotion of non-polluting forms of transportation and supports physical
improvements to facilitate pedestrian access and bicycling (p. 59). The Community
Plan recommends the prioritization of pedestrian movement along Fairmount
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Avenue and encourages the provision of wider sidewalks (p. 79). The project
implements a wider sidewalk along its main frontage on Fairmount Avenue.

The Community Plan identifies Fairmount Avenue as a two-lane one-way
(northbound) major street with Class Il bicycle lanes (p. 139 and p. 150). In response
to this Community Plan policy, the project will provide a 4.5-foot dedication that will
result in the development of a 12-foot minimum parkway (six-foot wide landscaping
with six-foot wide sidewalk) along the project frontage. The project is also consistent
with the Community Plan goal of locating this type of residential land use along a
transportation corridor (p. 95). El Cajon Boulevard, located two blocks north from the
project site, is a transit corridor served by multiple bus lines.

The conditional use permit also contains specific conditions of approval with the
intent that the use be developed so as to fully protect the public health, safety and
welfare (SDMC Section 126.0301). Permit requirements include requiring that the
name and emergency contact of an operator or manager be posted outside the
facility in a location visible to the public; requiring on-site supervision of the premises
at all times, including having one staff member on the premises 24 hours per day;
submitting a Description of Services and Property Management Plan to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department; dedicating 4.5 feet of public
right-of-way along Fairmount Avenue and constructing a 12 foot wide parkway;
implementing a Water Pollution Control Plan; obtaining an Encroachment
Maintenance and Removal Agreement for all private improvements within the public
right-of-way; developing a City standard curb, gutter and sidewalk; maintenance of
all landscape improvements; all proposed water and sewer facilities within the public
right-of-way shall be complete and operational prior to certificate of occupancy; all
public water lines serving the project must pass through a private backflow
prevention device; and any damages caused to the City's public water and sewer
facilities which are due to the activities associated with this project shall be repaired
or reconstructed. Therefore, the proposed use is appropriate at the proposed
location.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are
incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913 is granted to LA
MAESTRA FAMILY CLINIC INC., Owner/Permittee, under the terms and conditions set forth in the

attached permit which is made a part of this resolution.
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APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24009358 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 3182913
PRJ-1064927: LA MAESTRA HOUSING FOR HOPE
CITY COUNCIL

This Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913 is granted by the City Council of the City of San Diego to LA
MAESTRA FAMILY CLINIC INC,, a California Non-Profit Corporation, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to
San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0303. The 0.11-acre site is located at 4135 Fairmount
Avenue in the Central Urbanized Planned District (CUPD) CU-2-3 Zone, Complete Communities
Housing Solutions (FAR Tier 3), Complete Communities Mobility Choices (Mobility Zone 2), Parking
Standards Transit Priority Area, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone within the Mid-City/City Heights
Community Plan area. The project site is legally described as: the South 12.50 feet of Lot 14 and all
of Lot 15 in Block 56 of Fairmount addition to City Heights, in the City of San Diego, County of San
Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 1035, filed in the Office of the County
Recorder of San Diego County March 8, 1907.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to demolish existing structures and construct a four-story, 14,945-square-foot
multi-dwelling unit affordable housing development that will include 20 transitional dwelling units
and one on-site manager dwelling unit described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type,
and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated [CC hearing date], 2023, on file in the
Office of the City Clerk’s Office.

The project shall include:

a. The demolition of existing structures and the construction of a four-story, 14,945-square-
foot multi-dwelling unit affordable housing development, which will include 20 transitional
dwelling units and one onsite manager dwelling unit. The project will provide that 100
percent of the transitional dwelling units be affordable to low-income households at or
below 60 percent of the Area Median Income for a period of 55 years; and

b. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act

Page 1 of 8



ATTACHMENT 5

[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by [three years from CC hearing date].

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

4,  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

5.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

7.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

8.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or

alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.
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9.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

11.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Prior to issuance of any building permit associated with this project, the Owner/Permittee shall
demonstrate compliance with the provisions of the Affordable Housing Density Bonus Regulations
of Chapter 14, Article 3, Division 7 of the San Diego Municipal Code and Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Regulations of San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 13. The
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Owner/Permittee shall enter into a written Agreement with the San Diego Housing Commission
which shall be drafted and approved by the San Diego Housing Commission, executed by the
Owner/Permittee, and secured by a deed of trust which incorporates applicable affordability
conditions consistent with the San Diego Municipal Code. The Agreement will specify that in
exchange for the City's approval of the project, which contains a 100% density bonus (16 units in
addition to what is permitted by the underlying zoning regulations), alone or in conjunction with any
incentives or concessions granted as part of Project approval, the Owner/Permittee shall provide 20
affordable units with rents/prices to low-income households at/below 60% of Area Median Income
(AMI) for a period of 55 years.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water
Standards.

14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement (EMRA) from the City Engineer for all private
improvements such as landscape/irrigation along the Fairmount Avenue public right-of-way.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit
and bond the closure of the driveway for the development of a current City standard curb, gutter

and sidewalk.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

16. Prior to issuance of any grading permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete
construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in accordance
with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the satisfaction
of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance to this
permit and Exhibit “A,” on file in the Development Services Department.

17.  Prior to issuance of any public improvement permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit to the
Development Services Department for approval complete landscape construction documents for
public right-of-way improvements. Improvement plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-
square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains,
water and sewer laterals shall be designed to not prohibit the placement of street trees.

18. Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit to the
Development Services Department for approval complete landscape and irrigation construction
documents which are consistent with the City's Landscape Standards. The construction documents
shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan on file in the
Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area around
each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per SDMC
Section 142.0403(b)6.
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19. Inthe event that a foundation only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or
staking layout plan shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan on file in the Development
Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct symbol, noted
with dimensions, and labeled as “landscaping area.”

20. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the public right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of
said landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services
Department. All required landscaping shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards
in a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or “topping” of trees is not
permitted.

21. If any required landscaping (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape
features, etc.) as shown on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and in an equivalent size per the approved
documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or
Certificate of Occupancy.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

22. The name and emergency contact phone number of an operator or manager shall be posted
outside the facility in a location visible to the public from the public right-of-way in character size at
least two inches in height.

23. On-site supervision of the premises shall be provided at all times. At least one staff member
shall be located on the premises 24 hours per day.

24, Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the applicant shall provide the City with a
Description of Services and Property Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department. Should any change to the proposed Description of Services and Property
Management Plan occur after project construction, the project owner or manager shall provide the
City with an updated plan within 90 days of the change. The Description of Services and Property
Management Plan shall include the information specified in SDMC Section 141.0313(j)(1) and (2).

25. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS

26. The accessible automobile parking space must be constructed in accordance with the
requirements of the SDMC. The on-site parking stall and loading area widths shall be in compliance
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized
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for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision
maker in accordance with the SDMC.

27. Prior to the issuance of any constructions permit, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate 4.5 feet
of public right-of-way along the project frontage on Fairmount Avenue and assure by permit and
bond the construction of 12-foot-wide parkway (six-foot wide landscaping with six-foot wide
sidewalk), satisfactory to the City Engineer.

WATER AND SEWER DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS:

28. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, all proposed water and sewer facilities
within the public right-of-way and/or public easement (as detailed on the City approved Exhibit “A”
or within the PUD approved Water and Sewer Studies) shall be complete and operational in a
manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer.

29. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, ALL PROPOSED PUBLIC WATER LINES
SERVING THIS DEVELOPMENT (INCLUDING DOMESTIC, IRRIGATION, AND FIRE) MUST PASS
THROUGH A PERMITTED, PRIVATE, ABOVE GROUND, BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE (BFPD) which
shall be located in-line with the water service lateral on private property, and adjacent to the
property line (unless an alternate location has been approved by the City in writing).

30. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, any damages caused to the City's public
water and sewer facilities which are due to the activities associated with this project shall be
repaired or reconstructed, in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City
Engineer in accordance with SDMC Section 142.0607.

31. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, any private improvements which lie
within a public right-of-way fronting the development or within a public easement within the
development, which could (as determined by the Public Utilities Director or the City Engineer) inhibit
the City's right to access, maintain, repair, or replace its public water or sewer facilities (e.g., any
species of tree or shrub within ten feet of any public sewer facilities, or within five feet of any public
water facilities whose height at maturity would naturally exceed three feet) must be removed unless
the property's title includes a City of San Diego approved/County of San Diego recorded
Encroachment and Maintenance Removal Agreement (EMRA) which authorizes that specific
encroachment in that specific location.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
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approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the City Council of the City of San Diego on [CC hearing date] and [Approved
Resolution Number].
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Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913
Approval Date:

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

LA MAESTRA FAMILY CLINIC INC.,
Owner/Permittee

By

Zara Marselian
President & Chief Operating Officer

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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(R-[Reso Code])

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF
PRJ-1064927: LA MAESTRA HOUSING FOR HOPE PROJECT
LOCATED AT 4135 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE IS CATEGORICALLY
EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15332

WHEREAS, La Maestra Family Clinic, Inc., requested a conditional use permit to demolish an
existing 2,770 square-foot structure and construct a four-story, 14,945 square-foot multi-family
100% affordable housing development that includes 20 transitional housing units, one onsite
manager dwelling unit, and associated site improvements at 4135 Fairmount Avenue (Project), in the
Mid-City/City Heights Community Plan area; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section
21000 et seq.) section 21084 states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations,
Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from
CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the
categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted
by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have
been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department has established that the Project is
categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15332 (In-fill Development
Projects) and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2,
applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Diego has considered the potential
environmental effects of the Project, and

WHEREAS, on [CC date], 2023, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and
considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has

determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment considering the
environmental conditions and scope of the project; and
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WHEREAS, under Charter section 280(a)(2) this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor
because this matter requires the City Council to act as a quasi-judicial body and where a public
hearing was required by law implicating due process rights of individuals affected by the decision
and where the City Council was required by law to consider evidence at the hearing and to make
legal findings based on the evidence presented;

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Resolution based on the
information provided by City staff, with the understanding that the information is complete, true,
and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is
categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15332 (In-fill Development
Projects) considering the Project is consistent with the applicable general plan and zoning; occurs
within the city limits on a site no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the
project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; the project will not
result in significant impacts relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be
served by all required utilities and public services; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego has determined that an
exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Exemption

regarding the Project with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, CITY ATTORNEY

By:

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. -PC

RECOMMENDING TO THE CITY COUNCIL
APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 3182913
PRJ-1064927: LA MAESTRA HOUSING FOR HOPE

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2023, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego held a public
hearing for the purpose of considering and recommending to the Council of The City of San Diego
approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913 and of the environmental exemption determination
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-fill
Development Projects); and

WHEREAS, LA MAESTRA FAMILY CLINIC INC., a California Non-Profit Corporation, Owner/Permittee,
requested Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913 Permit to demolish existing structures and construct
a four-story, 14,945-square-foot multi-dwelling unit affordable housing development, which will
include 20 transitional dwelling units and one onsite manager dwelling unit, and associated site
improvements. The project will provide that 100 percent of the transitional dwelling units be
affordable to low-income households at or below 60 percent of the area median income for a period
of 55 years; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego has considered all maps, exhibits, and
written documents contained in the file for this project on record in the City of San Diego, and has
considered the oral presentations given at the public hearing; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego that it hereby recommends to
the Council of the City of San Diego approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 3182913 and of the
environmental exemption determination pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-fill
Development Projects).

Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Dated November 2, 2023
By a vote of X:X:X
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Page 3 City of San Diego - Information Bulletin 620 August 2018

. . Community Planning
City of San Diego . . . .
Development Services Commlttee DlStrlbutlon

1222 First Ave., MS-302 F rm
San Diego, CA 92101 o
Project Name: Project Number:
4135 Fairmount Avenuw 1064927

Community: .
Mid-City:City Heights

For project scope and contact information (project manager and applicant),
log into OpenDSD at https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO.

Select “Search for Project Status” and input the Project Number to access project information.

el Vote to Approve Date of Vote:

O Vote to Approve W!th Condlt.|0n§ Listed Below ' . November 07, 2022
O Vote to Approve with Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below
m
#

Vote to Deny
of Members Yes # of Members No # of Members Abstain
13 1 0

Conditions or Recommendations:

O No Action

(Please specify, e.g., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of quorum, etc.)

NAME: Russ Connelly

TITLES chair DATE:  November 09, 2022

Attach additional pages if necessary (maximum 3 attachments).

Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
DS-5620 (08-18) ONLINE FORM
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|City of San Diego FORM

pevelopment services  Qwnership Disclosure
P DS-318

1222 First Ave., MS 302
October 2017

San Diego, CA 92101 Statement

(619) 446-5000

sD)

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested: 1 Neighborhood Use Permit O Coastal Development Permit
1 Neighborhood Development Permit O Site Development Permit O Planned Development Permit ® Conditional Use Permit O Variance
[ Tentative Map Q Vesting Tentative Map O Map Waiver O Land Use Plan Amendment + O Other

Project Title: La Maestra Housing For Hope

Project No. For City Use Only:
Project Address: 4135 Fairmount Avenue, San Diego, CA 92105

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):
Corporation Q Limited Liability -or- Q General - What State? CA ___Corporate Identification No. 1690598

0 Partnership Q Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
pwner(s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all
ndividuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
fficers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
hotifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in

pwnership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownershipinformation could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Property Owner

Name of Individual: La Maestra Family Clinic, Inc. Owner QTenant/Lessee Q1 Successor Agency

Street Address: 4060 Fairmount Avenue

City: San Diego State: _CA Zip: 22105

Phone No.: 619.584.1612 Fax No.: 619.281.6738 Email: zaramarselian@lamaestra.org

__ Date: é"o‘z%’/a‘g_

bignature:

Additional pages Attached: & Yes Q No

Applicant

Name of Individual: Zara Marselian, President & Chief Executiv Officer

Owner QO Tenant/Lessee QO Successor Agency

btreet Address: 4060 Fairmount Avenue

City: San Diego

State: Zip:
Phone No.: 619.584.1612

Fax No.: 619.281.6738 = Email; zaramarselian@lamaestra.org

A a@'Date:#ﬁ%/ﬂﬁ\i

bignature:

hdditional pages Attached: Q Yes ® No

Q_ ther Fina_ncially_l_ntere_sted Persons

Name of Individual: O Owner QTenant/Lessee [ Successor Agency
btreet Address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone No.: Fax No.: Email:

bignature: Date:

Additional pages Attached: Q Yes & No

Printed on rec%gle_dfpaper Visit our web site at www.sandiego %Mdeye opment-services
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
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(1) EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED.
(2) EXISTING WATER SERVICE LATERAL TO BE ABANDONED AND KILLED AT MAIN.
(3 EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED.
(4) EXISTING PCC TO BE REMOVED.
(5) EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
(6) EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED.
(7) EXISTING SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED.
(8) EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED.
(9) EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
(10) EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
(1) EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
(12 PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE.
(13 EXISTING FENCE TO BE REMOVED.
(14) EXISTING SEWER LATERAL TO BE ABANDONED AT PROPERTY LINE.
10 0 10 20 30
M SCALE : 1" = 10°
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EXISTING CURB AND
GUTTER TO REMAIN AND EXISTING SIDEWALK TO BE

REMOVED. REFER TO

FAIRMOUNT AVENUE

BE PROTECTED IN PLACE

SECTION A-A
SCALE: 1"=10’
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W/D AREA ,_
| 363.95 ' 1 H
N 20 =FF=363.65 JI X A —
I LOT 15 FF=363.35 4E3 S|——— <
10, _ g ELEVATOR VANAGER'S I :UENE;:
* / FF=365.35 ke SASSN AR

21" RCP STORM DRAIN PER 6454-L

PRELIMINARY GRADING DATA

MAX CUT DEPTH UNDER BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2.5’
MAX CUT DEPTH OUTSIDE BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1.5’
MAX FILL DEPTH UNDER BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1’
MAX FILL DEPTH OUTSIDE BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2’

10 20 30 40

SCALE : 1" = 10’
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@PROPOSED PCC WALKWAY PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
@PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA.

@PROPOSED CURB OUTLET PER SEPARATE PERMIT.
@PROPOSED TRANSFORMER.

@PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER SDRSD M—17A.
@REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK PER SEPARATE PERMIT.
@INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

REMOVE EXISTING DRIVEWAY AND INSTALL SIDEWALK PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
PROPOSED TREE PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.

@PROPOSED IRRIGATION LATERAL, METER, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER.
@PROPOSED DOMESTIC WATER LATERAL, METER, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER.

(13 PROPOSED FIRE SERVICE LATERAL AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER.
(14) PROPOSED SEWER LATERAL.

16

e

EXISTING GAOS MAIN
8" PVC SEWSER PER
M

6" AC WATER PER 1

D
S
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PROPOSED FACE
OF BUILDING
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EXISTING CURB AND
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SECTION B-B
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VARIES
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& PROPOSED R/W
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ATTACHMENT 10

SOURCE CONTROL BMP CHECKLIST FOR STANDARD PROJECTS FORM I-4A
ALL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS MUST IMPLEMENT SOURCE CONTROL BMP'S. REFER TO CHAPTER 4 AND APPENDIX E OF THE
BMP DESIGN MANUAL FOR INFORMATION TO IMPLEMENT BMPS SHOWN IN THIS CHECKLIST
NOTE: ALL SELECTED BMPS MUST BE SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS
SOURCE CONTROL REQUIREMENT APPLIED?
4.2.1 PREVENTION OF ILLICIT DISCHARGES INTO THE MS4 X YES 0O NO O N/A
4.2.2 STORM DRAIN STENCILING OR SIGNAGE YES O N0 O N/A
4.2.3 PROTECT OUTDOOR MATERIALS STORAGE AREAS FROM RAINFALL, RUN—ON, OYS 0O N K N/A
RUNOFF, AND WIND DISPERSAL
4.2.4 PROTECT MATERIALS STORED IN OUTDOOR WORK AREAS FROM RAINFALL, RUN—ON, OYES 0O N K N/A
| | | | \ RUNOFF, AND WIND DISPERSAL
| | \1 4.2.5 PROTECT TRASH STORAGE AREAS FROM RAINFALL, RUN—ON, RUNOFF, AND WIND DISPERSAL X YES O NO O N/A
| | | | 4.2.6 BMPS BASED ON POTENTIAL SOURCES OF RUNOFF POLLUTANTS
l | } | ON—SITE STORM DRAIN INLETS OYS 0O N R N/A
o - _ | ‘1 INTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS AND ELEVATOR SHAFT SUMP PUMPS X YES O No O N/A
' ‘ - I & ok INTERIOR PARKING GARAGES R YES O N0 O N?A
‘ I NEED FOR FUTURE INDOOR & STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL OYS ON0 K N/A
1 . ‘ . \
1 ,’ | — 14 4.2.6: k,é'g%scf[fEPEU/SEOUTDOOR : | ) LANDSCAPE,/OUTDOOR PESTICIDE USE R YS O N0 O N/A
' ' | | S : \1 e POOLS, SPAS, PONDS, DECORATIVE FOUNTAINS, AND OTHER WATER FEATURES OYS 0O N K N/A
| | | FOOD SERVICE OYS O N X N/A
‘ | | ‘ S A 4.2.6: PLAZAS, SIDEWALKS, ‘ ' REFUSE_AREAS OYS ON & N/A
. A H \ ANV I R AND PARKING LOTS T / | INDUSTRIAL PROCESSES O YES O NO R N/A
| — e e = WA p=semenerren-wi =Bl OUTDOOR STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS OYS ON0 X N/A
’ | | I I 5oz g ' | | === VEHICLE /EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OYS ON0 K N/A
. | : sl /| FUEL DISPENSING AREA OYS ON0 K N/A
‘ N ‘ & < G : . =/ LOADING DOCKS OYS ON0 X N/A
N | 4.2.1: SC—G, SC—0: PREVENTION —— ISR s B , [ P 8 I FIRE SPRINKLER TEST WATER X YeS 0O NO O N/A
OF ILLICIT DISCHARGES ., .‘-.;-.: .; R e RSP IRE R L . s .'4'.' S P 43 .3 B L i L S .y .:.'. "f,‘ ey | L% I ""..:'. X Rk B - ma s sssassaa; d ") l { \“ MISCELLANEOUS DRAIN OR WASH WA 7ER x YES D NO D N/A
| L 4.2.2: SC—A STORM DRAIN ‘ . ] 1 S| ’ | \ PLAZAS, SIDEWALKS, AND PARKING LOTS X YES 0O NO O N/A
2 STENCILING OR SIGNAGE | g w—r a | I x SC—6A: LARGE TRASH GENERATING FACILITIES OYS 0ON K N/A
e 2y = >= SC—6B: ANIMAL FACILITIES OYS 0ON K N/A
1 1 | 4.2.6: INTERIOR PARKING GARAGES = |.|J SC—6C: PLANT NURSERIES AND GARDEN CENTERS OYS 0ON K N/A
m l I - 1 4.2.6: FIRE SPRINKLER TEST WATER “ / TOI \IANPA/.\CRC&BLE 4; ,’ j SC_6D:AUTOMO77VE_RELA.’ED USES D YES D NO E N/A
S .1—4 ———4.2.6: INTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS AND 77— - -__I; — s || - =l-s| <
> / ELEVATOR SHAFT SUMP PUMPS S IR X0l DISCUSSION / JUSTIFICATION FOR ALL "NO” ANSWERS SHOWN ABOVE:
‘ L] S 4.2.6: MISCELLANEOUS DRAIN OR ) -1 0y - |
o ‘ Al WASH WATER - ' \
- > \< 1 | %) E \
7 I < \ \
l'_ |
| 2 l
| =
R Q oy L -
A a i MIRADNE A A A i ) w) E =
o { GEZ \ IS & ; X ——— A —— X g SITE DESIGN BMP CHECKLIST FOR STANDARD PROJECTS FORM I-5A
< | T ( ]| | I ALL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS MUST IMPLEMENT SITE DESIGN BMP’S. REFER TO CHAPTER 4 AND APPENDIX E OF THE
| | 2.6 | N :
0 L l e } 4.2.6 E’QQ%SC%\EP%/SEOU TOOOR < BMP DESIGN MANUAL FOR INFORMATION TO IMPLEMENT BMPS SHOWN IN THIS CHECKLIST
1 . 4.2.6: PLAZAS, SIDEWALKS, \ :
| ' . | NS PARKING. LOTS | | NOTE: ALL SELECTED BMPS MUST BE SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS
’ % ‘ » /@ = SITE DESIGN REQUIREMENT APPLIED?
\ l
l 1 | 4.3.1 MAINTAIN NATURAL DRAINAGE PATHWAYS AND HYDROLOGIC FEATURES OYS 0O N0 K N/A
| | 4.3.2 CONSERVE NATURAL AREAS, SOILS, AND VEGETATION OYS ON K N/A
4.3.3 MINIMIZE IMPERVIOUS AREA OYS 0O N K N/A
l 4.3.4 MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION OYS 0O N R N/A
| \ \ | L 4.3.5 IMPERVIOUS AREA DISPERSION OYS 0O N K N/A
| 4.3.6 RUNOFF COLLECTION OYS ON X N/A
4.3.7 LANDSCAPING WITH NATIVE OR DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES K YeSs 0O NO O N/A
4.3.8 HARVESTING AND USING PRECIPITATION OYES 0O N K N/A
DISCUSSION / JUSTIFICATION FOR ALL "NO” ANSWERS SHOWN ABOVE:
I
SITE DESIGN, SOURCE CONTROL AND POLLUTANT CONTROL BMP OPERATION + MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT APPROVAL NO.:
O&M RESPONSIBLE PARTY DESIGNEE: PROPERTY OWNER / HOA / CITY / OTHER:
INSPECTION | MAINTENANCE INCLUDED IN SHEET
BMP DESCRIPTION FREQUENCY FREQUENCY MAINTENANCE ME THOD QuANTITY O&M MANUAL NUMBER(S)
SITE DESIGN ELEMENTS YES[ X_[NO
DESCRIPTION:  4.3.7 N/A N/A N/A N/A
SOURCE CONTROL ELEMENTS YES NO
DESCRIPTION:  4.2.2 (SC—A) QUARTERLY | AS NEEDED | RE-STENCIL AS NEEDED 2 c—o1
DESCRIPTION:  4.2.1 (SC—G, | QUARTERLY | AS NEEDED INSPECT TRASH 1 c—o1
SC-0) RECEPTACLES FOR
DAMAGE AND LEAKS.
MAINTAIN SIGN STATING
"NO HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS”
DESCRIPTION:  4.2.6 (SC—P)| WEEKLY AS NEEDED | SWEEP PARKING GARAGE 1 c—01
AND SIDEWALK, LIMIT USE
OF PESTICIDES AND FIRE
SPRINKLER TESTS.
POLLUTANT CONTROL BMP(S) X |YES NO
DESCRIPTION: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
| HMP_FACILITY (IF SEPARATE) X |YES NO
DESCRIPTION: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
HMP_EXEMPT [ YES
10 0 10 20 30 40

N

SCALE : 1" = 10’
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ATTACHMENT 10

PLANT SCHEDULE
sym botanical name common gty size ht/wd form and function
name
STREET TREE
| | _ Install w/ root  Arbutus ‘Marina’  Strawberry 2 24" box 40"h.x  Approved street tree. Std
| barriers madrone 20" w. form. WUCOLS =L
I
| f Lyonothamnus Catalina 40" h.x  Approved street tree.
% —— L__ T _ — _ v_ R e floribundus ssp. ironwood 20" w. Standard form. CA native.
’ | S Qo = B N aspleniifolius WUCOLS =L
' L/(ﬂ W - S Quercus ilex Holly oak 40" h.x  Approved street tree. Std
ik | 25'w.  form. WUCOLS = L.
UPRIGHT TREE
Callistemon White 11 15gal. 25 h.x Upright perimeter
salignus bottlebrush 15" w. screening tree. Standard.
WUCOLS =L
~ Lyonothamnus Catalina 30" h. x Upright perimeter
- _ floribundus ssp. ironwood 15" w. screening tree. CA native.
| — I aspleniifolius Standard. WUCOLS =L
- ’ | SHRUBS
I Y Chondropetalum  Small cape 25 5 gal. 3" h./w.  Upright accent plant.
M/ “Hi - 'wﬁ.n?lr D T N e - Ly tectorum rush WUCOLS =L
I~ ° Dietes iridioides Fortnight lily 3" h./w.  Upright accent plant.
i A WUCOLS =L
Lt ‘L,/
Lomandra long. Lime Tuff 29 1 gal. 2"h./w.  Low grassy perennial.
ol ‘Lime Tuff’ mat rush WUCOLS =L
T 1 | Carex divulsa Berkeley 2’ h./w.  Low grassy perennial.
sedge WUCOLS =L CA native.
ESPALIER
™~ ‘ ‘ Calliandra tweedii  Trinidad 1 5 gal. 8 h.x 4" Attach to planted lattice
n flame bush W. or fence. WUCOLS = L
5ROUND FLOOR
Pyracantha x Mohave 8" h.x 4" Attach to planted lattice
‘Mohave’ firethorn W. or fence. WUCOLS = L
ROOF TERRACE
SMALL TREE Fruit tree 4 15 gal. varies Fruit and shade. WUCOLS
=M/L
SHRUBS/
PERENNIALS 50 1 gal.
Laurus nobilis Dwarf sweet Edible, permanent
‘Little Ragu’ bay laurel screening. WUCOLS =L
Lavandula Lavender Edible, permanent
species screening. WUCOLS = L
Rosmarinus Upright Edible, permanent
“Tuscan Blue’ rosemary screening. WUCOLS =L
—q PERCENTAGES OF CONTAINER SIZES
(not including roof garden planting)
Street trees 24” box = 100% (2 total)
Upright trees 15 gal. = 100% (11 total)
Espalier 5 gal. = 100% (1 total)
Shrubs 5 gal. = 46% (25 total)
[ Shrubs 1 gal. = 54% (29 total)
GENERAL NOTES
| J— _JOOO0L | | .

I ANInenAnE DI AN ROOF TERRACE

ZIEBARTH ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
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